measurement being based on inputs (other than unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets) that
are observable for the assets, either directly or indirectly, as follows:

Class of property
Fair value
hierachy level

Fair value ($)
30 Jun 2022

Fair value ($)
31 Dec 2021

Valuation
technique

Inputs

Residential use
investment property

Level 2 938,478,425   888,843,635
Direct
comparable
sales

- Selling price
- Geographic location
- Property age and condition
- Size of Property
- Number of rooms

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

- 18 -

6. Investment properties (continued)

The fair value of the Group’s portfolio of investment properties at 30 June 2022 was determined based on market
conditions existing at balance date. Due to the impact that the COVID-19 pandemic could have on valuations of
investment properties, a sensitivity analysis has been performed on the fair value adopted at 30 June 2022 below to
consider the movement in the fair value of the portfolio of investment properties if the percentage fair value
movements in each neighbourhood were to increase or decrease.

5% decrease in % FV movement 5% increase % FV movement

Change in total value ($’000) (46,924)  46,924

Key Assumptions

7. Security deposits

30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2021
$ $

Security deposits 631,046  599,768

The Group is required to provide deposits to secure letters of credit issued in respect of the Group’s lease of
Harborside Financial Center and credit card facilities.

8. Property, plant and equipment

30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2021
$ $

Leasehold improvements and office equipment - at cost 324,034  307,975
Accumulated amortisation and depreciation (279,923)   (251,947)

44,111  56,028

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

- 19 -

9. Leases

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2021
Right-of-use asset $ $
Opening Balance 952,479  -
Recognition of right-of-use asset - 1,053,897
Depreciation charge (169,705)  (189,584)
Reassessment of lease liability - 23,434
Exchange rate differences on translation 42,528  64,732
Closing Balance 825,302  952,479

During the prior year, the Group became lessee of the premises at Harborside Financial Center, Jersey City, New